Japan Advanced Institute of Science and Technology
JAIST Repository
Title
Efficient Construction of Elliptic Curves over
Optimal Extension Field
Author(s) Futa, Yuichi; Miyaji, Atsuko
Citation 情報処理学会論文誌, 41(8): 2092-2101

5.1 Timing of Arithmetic in Extension
Fields
Table 1 shows the OEF’s parameters which
we discuss in this paper. The platforms are a
PentiumII 400 MHz (Linux-2.2.5) for OEF32,
EXOEF31, OEF31 and an Alpha21164A
600 MHz (Linux-2.2.1) for OEF64, OEF61,
EXOEF61. We use inline assembly codes in C
programs for 32, 64-bit addition, subtraction,
multiplication and shift.
Table 2 shows the running times for arith-
Table 1 OEF’s parameters.
Size p Generator
(bits) polynomial
EXOEF31-155 155 231 − 1 x5 − x − 8
OEF31-155 155 231 − 1057 x5 − 2
OEF31-186 186 231 − 1 x6 − 5
OEF31-217 217 231 − 1 x7 − 3
OEF32-160 160 232 − 5 x5 − 2
OEF32-192 192 232 − 387 x6 − 2
OEF32-224 224 232 − 1053 x7 − 2
OEF61-183-1 183 261 − 1 x3 − 5
EXOEF61-183 183 261 − 1 x3 − x − 4
OEF61-183-2 183 261 − 1 x3 − 37
OEF64-192 192 264 − 189 x3 − 2
Table 2 Running times for arithmetics in F p (µsec).
p Add. Mul. Inv.
EXOEF31 231 − 1 0.031 0.056 3.039
OEF31 231 − 1057 0.031 0.094 3.682